FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal-

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 61(02)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 22/02/2025 at 11:20 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	State .
1	The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985	Sections 20(b)(ii)(B) ND&PS Act.

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 22/02/2025

Date to: 22/02/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 10:55 PM

Time to: 10:55 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 22/02/2025

Time: 11:20 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 24/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 22/02/2025 at 11:20 PM

Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence:

a. Direction and distance from PS: North East, 500 mtr(s).

Beat No.

- b. Address: At General Post Office, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

a. Name: S. Basanta Singh

b. Father's name: (L) S. Iboton Singh

c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01/04/1985

d. Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN

St. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	PAN Card	GRJPS4480N

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Thoubal Ningombam Mayai Leikai, Thoubal District, Manipur.	
2	Permanent address	Thomas Thomas	

i) Phone number: +91 9089341285

Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Md. Wahidur Rahaman (22 yrs)	Boicha	Md. Tamijur Rahaman (Father)	Keibung Mathak Leikai, PO/PS-Thoubal, Thoubal District, Manipur.

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

	UIDB No.
Sl. No.	

12. First Information contents;

To

The Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station



Subject: - Report.

Sir.

With due respect, I have the honour to report that today i.e. 22/92/2025 at around 09:30 pm, received information from private source that one individual will be sending some contrabands items suspected to be Ganja by post at General Post Office, Head Office, Imphal. The source report was reduced in writing at 09:35 pm and submitted a copy to OC-Imphal PS. Thereafter under the supervision of OC-Imphal PS, I along with a police team of Imphal PS rushed immediately at General Post Office, Imphal to intercept the drug trafficker.

On arrival, the said individual was pointed out by the private source while he was standing with two carton boxes wrapped with white plastic bags inside the Parcel Hub, General post office and he was detained immediately for verification after informing to the Post Master of the office. He identified himself as Md. Wahidur Rahaman (22) vrs s/o Md. Tamijur Rahaman of Keibung Mathak Leikai, PO/PS-Thoubal, Thoubal District, Manipur. I took his option of search in which he accepted to conduct search without any presence of Gazetted Officer. However, in presence of Gazetted officer namely N. Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal and one post master namely, Lukram Radheshyam Singh (58) yrs s/o (L) L. Gourachand Singh of Thoubal Ningombam Thongju Leikai checked the two carton boxes, 16(sixteen) numbers of plastic packets (i.e. 11 nos. packets in the box marked as 'A' and 5 nos. of packets in the box marked as 'B') of suspected to have contraband Ganja was found inside the carton boxes. The recovered 16 plastic packets suspected to have contraband Ganja was properly weighed by using a weighing machine in presence of Gazetted officer and independent witness. The 16 (sixteen) numbers of plastic packets suspected to have contraband Ganja is 17.808 kg including the weight of the plastic approximately without the weight of the carton boxes. The recovered item is listed under the ND & PS Act. So. the recovered 16 (sixteen) numbers of plastic packets suspected to have contraband Ganja, one mobile I-phone I-14 Model red in colour having phone number 9233126239 bearing JIO SIM Card No. 89918650400118624149, one mobile phone SAMSUNG A54 light blue in colour having phone no. 8118923567 bearing AIRTEL SIM Card No. 8991160990024314361U and Rs.30,000 (Rupee thirty thousand) of 60 nos. of Rs.500 denominations were seized on production by Md. Wahidur Rahaman (22) yrs s/o Md. Tamijur Rahaman of Keibung Mathak Leikai, Thoubal in presence of one independent witness namely Lukram Radheshyam Singh (58) yrs s/o (L) L. Gourachand Singh of Thoubal Ningombam Thongju Leikai by preparing a weighing and seizure memo at 10:50 pm and he was arrested on the spot at 10:55 pm. Further, the seized carton boxes containing suspected to be contraband ganja was wrapped with the white plastic bag and covered with plastic tap and also taken signature of the accused and the witnesses. So, the arrested person along with the seized items are handed over to you for further necessary action.

Dated/Imphal 22nd February, 2025

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(SI S. Basanta Singh) Imphal Police Station

- 13. Action taken: Since the above role mauon reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): L. Sanjeeva Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
 - d Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: A. Somorendro Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipus

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

Suta motor ful of Imphal PI

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: